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Friday, May 23, 2003, the Sabine County Commissioners’ Court met

in regular session. The following members of Court were present:

Jack Leath County Judge
Keith Clark Commissioner Pct. #1
Lynn Smith Commissioner Pct. #2
Doyle Dickerson Commissioner Pct. #3
Fayne Warner Commissioner Pct. #4
Janice McDaniel County Clerk

Judge Leath called the meeting to order and Commissioner Dickerson
led the Court in prayer.

Agenda item #1-General Business

Commissioner Clark moved to approve the minutes as written for the
May 12" regular session of Court. Commissioner Smith seconded. All
voted for. Motion carried.

Agenda item #4-Consider & Possibly Take Action on Trust Bids

No bids were submitted.

Agenda item #5-Receive & Open Bids for Pct. 3 Dump Truck &

Possibly Take Action
Four bids were received. They were as follows:
1.  Billy Wise $ 526.00
2.  Don’s Auto Salvage 1,025.00
3. Thomas Rice 650.00
4, Vemon Smith 300.00

Commissioner Dickerson moved to accept the bid of $1,025.00 from
Don’s Auto Salvage. Commissioner Wamner seconded. All voted for.
Motion carried. See attached copies.

Agenda item #6-Receive & Open Bids for Rock with Possibly Take

Action
Bids were received from the following companies:

1. Elliotts Agri Service

2. H. G. Byley & Sons

3. Elite Rock

4.  Mark'Stowe (M&S Rock)
5. Big 4

. Commissioner Clark moved to accept all bids. Commissioner Smith

seconded. All voted for. Motion carried. See attached copies of bids.
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Agenda item #2-Line Item Transfers



Commissioner Dickerson moved to approve the line itél;l transfer fo; |
Precinct 4. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.
See attached copy.

Commissioner Clark moved to approve the line item transfer for
Precinct 2. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.
See attached copy.

Agenda item #7-Consider & Possibly Take Action on Advertising for
Bids on New Truck for Pct. #3

Commissioner Dickerson moved to advertise for bids for a new dump
truck for precinct 3. Commissioner Clark seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried. See attached copy of bid notice.

Agenda item #8-Consider & Possibly Take Action on Request for
Deerfest Funding

Commissioner Dickerson moved to delay any action on this agenda
item to a later date. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion
carried. |

Agenda item #9-Consider & Possibly Take Action on Abandoning a
Portion of a Street in Rice Subdivision

Commissioner Smith said this street dead ends between lots 30 and 31
in Rice Subdivision. The owners of both lots are asking. that we abandon the
portion of this street that gocs between their two lots. This portion of the
street is approximately 30 feet wide and 60 or 70 feet in length. He said he
has made it clear to the lot owners that they will be responsible for the
drainage if we abandon this portion of the street.

Commissioner Smith moved to abandon this portion of Oak Street or
Gibb Street (whichever is the current name of the street) in Rice Subdivision
between lots 30 and 31. Commissioner Dickerson seconded.

In discussion, Judge Leath asked if there are not procedures that we
have to go through before we abandon a street or portion of a street. We
have always notified property owners and published a notice before action is
taken.

The County Clerk suggested that we check and make for sure that we
can just abandon without any publication even though we have the property
owners agreement.

Judge Leath amended the motion by adding: pending investigation

that all proper procedures have been met. Commissioner Smith seconded




the amendment. All voted for the amendmeﬁt"’to‘the‘mbtic;n'f All voted for
the amended motion.

Agenda item #10-Discuss & Possibly Take Action on Interlocal
Agreement with Kerr County

Judge Leath said it is becoming more and more difficult to get
committed patients into the state hospitals. We sometimes have to take them
farther than we want to. The agreement is that we will pay Kerr County to
do the paper work that is required if any patients are taken to the state
hospital there. This is the same thing that we have been doing with
Cherokee County where the Rusk state hospital is.

Judge Leath moved to approve this interlocal agreement with Kerr
County. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for. Motion carried.

Court recessed into executive session.

Executive Session Agenda item #1-Discuss Personnel

Court reconvened into regular session.

Agenda item #2-Reports

Commissioner Clark moved to accept the reports from the Treasurer
and the Tax Office. Commissioner Warner seconded. All voted for.
Motion carried.

Agenda item #11-Pay Accounts and Salaries

Commissioner Smith moved to pay the accounts and salaries
including a bill from M & S Rock in the amount of $1,872.00.
Commissioner Dickerson seconded. All voted for. Motion carried. The bill
from M & S Rock was mistaken for a rock bid and was not opened
previously.

Commissioner Clark presented a plaque for Honorary Membership to

the Sons of the Republic of Texas to Judge Jack Leath.
Commissioner Warner moved to adjourn. Commissioner Dickerson

seconded. Meetjng adjourned.
Ol comonmns
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GENERAL FUND
Ledger as of : 5/22/03

*V - Denotes Voided Check Entries

S AU ~Amout ______ Oscount
INVOICE:  SABCOMNS1403 DATE: 0872103  DUE: 07RSN3
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 05/03-05/04 6450.403 $2.400.00
INVOICE SABCONS1403 TOTALS: $2.400.00 $0.00 $0.00
ALDA SYSTEMS TOTALS: $2,400.00 $0.00 ™
$175.00
$175.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
1000- MNT(RY SHEETS 6325.500 $784
1000-PREVENT RURAL CRIME TRHFOLD  6325.500 $110.90
1000-BUBINESS WATCH TRI-FOLD 6325.500 $110.90
1000-HOME SECURITY CHECK UIST 6325.560 $189.30
1000-HOW TO PROTECT YOUR HOME 6325.560 $160.30
1000-PREVENT BURGLARIES 6325.560 ($110.90)
1000-PREVENT 6325.560 $110.90
INVOICE 051503 TOTALS: $678.80 $0.00 $0.00
INVOICE: 052103 DATE: 05/2103 DUE: 07208103
1000410 ENVELOPES 628403 _su -
INVOICE 052103 TOTALS: $44.90 $0.00 $0.00
ANGLER'S PRINTING & PUBLISHING TOTALS ST $0.00 %00
INVOICE: 051303 DATE: 08/2103 DUE: 0700503
-NIGHT/CONFIRME 80024229 6470.403 $477.00
TAX 8% 6470.403 $4203
3 DAY PARKING 6470.403 $30.00
INVOICE 051503 TOTALS: $549.93 $0.00 000
ASSTIN MARRIOTT AT THE CAPITOL TOTALS: $540.93 $0.00 $0.00

$175.00
$173.00

Y
$477.00
$4203
$30.00
$549.03
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Run Oate: 5/22/03 10:01:42 AM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid invoices - Payment Detall) Page 3
GENERAL FUND '
Ledger as of : 5/22/03
V DEAN'S MEAT SERVICE TOTALS: 7 .00 $0.00 T
: DATE: 032203  DUE: 070803
1-CASE 2PLY SOFT TISSUE 6313.560 $43.62 7Y -
1-CASE 2PLY IITCHEN TOWEL 6313.500 $10.41 $18.4¢
1-PAIL STARBRIGHT LAUNDRY DETERGE!  6313.560 $12.00
1-CASE LIQUID BLEACH 6313.560 $7.00
1-CASE NEUTRAL DISINFECTANT 6313.560 $28.40
1-CASE GLASSMULTI-SURFACE CLEANE  6313.560 $21.00
1-CASE PINKBKLEAN SKIN CLEANSER 6313500 $0.50
INVOICE 629479-00 TOTALS: $150.73 $0.00 $0.00
$1%.73 $0.00
$125.00
$125.00 $0.00 $0.00
$125.00 $0.00 $0.00
DATE: 0842203  DUE: 070803
6451.560 $75.00
6451.560 $80.00
INVOICE 10990 TOTALS: $155.00 $0.00 $0.00
DATE: 02283  DUE: 0TO6A3
6451.560 $12.50 $12.90
INVOICE 11013 TOTALS: $1250 $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 -
DON'S SALVAGE & OILFIELD SERV. TOTALS: $167.50 $0.90 $0.00 $167.5
| INVOICE: 051803 DATE: 082103  DUE: 07R5A03
218T ELECT. SEMINAR REG. FEE 6470.403 $85.00 $85.00
INVOICE 051503 TOTALS: $85.00 $0.00 $0.00 $05.00
ELECTIONS DIVISION TOTALS: $88.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85.00

V- cios Voldod Ghack Enfios
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Run Date: 52203 10:01:42 AM Vendor Detall Ledger (Unpald invoices - Payment Detali) Page 5
Ledper as of : 5/22/03
3% TAX 6427.400 $46.28
INVOICE 052103 TOTALS: $40228 $0.00 $0.00
HILTON HOTEL TOTALS: S22 $0.00 $0.00
DATE: 050203  DUE: 0SHEN3
6540.560 $142.00
6540.560 $5.00
INVOICE 19818 TOTALS: $147.00 $0.00 $0.00
LONE STAR UNIFORMS TOTALS: $147.00 $0.00 $0.00
19 HR@ $7S/NO.5008 & 6018 0538.435 $1,425.00 $1,425.00
INVOICE 051203 TOTALS: $1425.00 $0.00 %0.00 T $142500
$1425.00 $0.00 90.00
O YRR 3 N 1 e L ¥ M‘E
800-716-TS19/PAGER SERVICE MAINTEN. $2.00
800-716-7810/PAGER SERVICE LOCAL $14.95
800-T16-TS1/PAGE MALL $3.95
885-711-0436/PAGER SERVICE $2.00
TAX ¥ $0.17 , , .
. 2 INVOICE 11379052203 TOTALS: 07 $0.00 $0.00 2307
2 PERFORMANCE CAR AUDIO TOTALS: s22.07 $0.00 %00 Y
MVOICE: 052188 DATE: 062103  DUE: 07M0503
1-ROLL OF 100 STAMPS 6315.400 $37.00 $37.00
INVOICE 052103 TOTALS: $37.00 $0.00 $0.00 T o100
INVOICE:  BOX147 DATE: 082103  DUE: 070843
BOX 147 PINELAND/ANNUAL RENT 6315400 $38.00 $38.00

INVOICE BOX147 TOTALS: $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.00

% - Denotes Voided Check Entries
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Run Date: §/22/03 10:01:42 AM Vendor Detall Ledger (Unpald invoices - Payment Detail) Page 7
Ledger as of : 5/22/03
INVOICE 10878 TOTALS: $73.03 $0.00 $0.00 $73.03
SOUTHERN SUPPLY, INC. TOTALS: . $0.00 $0.00 20.03
atE: - e i :
6441.457 $03.54
INVOICE 052103 TOTALS: $03.84 $0.00 $0.00
STEVE MILLER TOTALS: $3.04 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00
0.0
$125.00
$117.30
$0.00
$0.00
$129.00
$18.00
$147.00 1 $0.00 ' T 814700
TDCAA TOTALS: $147.00 $0.00 ~$0.00 $147.00
DATE: 08/2103 DUE: 07/08/03.
6470.400 : $360.00 $360.00
6470.499 $39.00 $30.00
INVOICE 052103 TOTALS: $300.80 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00

. - . ev s e sams s PN _gRe.
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SIGN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Janice McDaniel
County Clerk

mmmmm

Lynn Smith
Commissioner Pct. 2

10N HEE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
' b 2

Fayne Warner
Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court May 23, 2003.
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Run Dete: §/22/03 1:56:22 PM Vendor Detail Ledger (Unpaid Invoices - Payment Dotall)
ROAD AND BRIDGES

‘Lodauuo\‘smloa

REPAIR AIR-LOCK/TIE RODATOE IN 0344.004
INVOICE 3223 TOTALS:
INVOICE: 3228 DATE: DUE: 08/22/03
1-CAN 1M A 6356.801 $5.95
2- 10 AMP RUSE 6358.601 $1.10
2HR @ 40 PER HR 8345.601 : $80.00
INVOICE 3228 TOTALS: $87.05 $0.00 $0.00

J.T. GREENE TRUCK & EQUIPMENT TOTALS: $0.00

-—1 FREIGHT ON 1 LOAD OF ROCK 6377.603 $375.00 $278.00
INVOICE 8283833 TOTALS: $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275.00

INVOICE: S2838%8 DATE: 0314203 DUE: 08/M2/03
FREIGHT ON 1 LOAD OF ROCK 6377.602 $275.00 $275.00
INVOICE 8283836 TOTALS: $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275.00

INVOICE: 82s3287 DATE: 08/1303 DUE: 051303
FREIGHT ON 1 LOAD OF ROCK 8377.603 $275.00 . $275.00

*V - Denotes Voided Chack Entries
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m.zmwrom SIGN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Jack Leath | Janice McDaniel
County Judge ‘County Clerk
v HERE FOR PAYMENT AL
m;: . : : Z E? SIGN HERE FOR PAYME OVAL
Commissioner Pct. 1 Commissioner Pct. 2

mg FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
me Warner

Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court May 23, 2003.







Doyle Dickerson
Commissioner Pct. 3

8GN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

" Janice McDaniel
County Clerk

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court May 23, 2003,
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wMom SIBN HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

Jack Leath Janice McDaniel
County Judge County Clerk
13N HERE FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL
té . QZ Z f ~ SIBNHERE FOR PAYMEN] APPROVAL
Commissioner Pct. 1 Commissioner Pct. 2

SiGN FOR PAYMENT APPROVAL

. ' Fayne Wamer
Commissioner Pct. 4

Approved for payment by Sabine County Commissioner’s Court May 23, 2003.




Mark Birdwell Surveying

PO Box 1142

Hwy 87 & Market

Hemphill, TX 75948
Phone (409) 787-2722

Fax (409) 787-9986

Jesse Lowe Survey State of Texas
A-147 County of Sabine

Legal Description
toa
0.0454 Acre Tract

Being a description to 0.0454 acres of land in the Jesse Lowe Survey, A-147, Sabine County,
Texas and being the north end of Oak Street in the Rice Subdivision recorded in Volume 1, Page
104 in the Plat Records of said county and is further described by metes and bounds as follows
to-wit:

BEGINNING: At a 3/8” iron rod found for the southwest comer of this tract and
in the east boundary line of Lot #31 and on the west right of way line of Oak
Street from which a '4” iron rod found for the southeast corner of Lot #31 brs. s
30°22' 04” W 34,42,

THENCE: N 19° 44’ 04” E 73.67’ to a '4” iron rod found for the northwest
comer for this tract and an interior corner of Lot #31.

THENCE: S71°41’ 17T E 29.50’ to a 4” iron rod found for the northeast corner
for this tract and in the east southeast corner of Lot #31 and in the west boundary
line of Lot #30 from which a %4” iron rod found for the northeast corner of Lot
#31 and the northwest corner of Lot #30 brs. N 19° 35’ 07" E 82.61°.

THENCE: S 19° 35’ 07" W 60.00" to a '4” iron rod with cap set for the southeast
comer for this tract and in the east right of way line of said street and in the west
boundary line of Lot #30 from which a iron pipe found for the southwest comer of
Lot #30 and northwest comer of Lot #29 brs. S 19° 35’ 07 W 20.00°.

THENCE: S 83° 49’ 12" W 32.96’ to the point of beginning containing 0.0454
acres of land. .

R.P.L.S. #5148
May 21, 2003
Job #SBS67030
Drawing #SBS67STR
Reference is made to survey plat of even date. If this document is not sxgned and sealed in red. it

is deemed void by the above signed.
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®:- FOUND i-2" IRON ROD

®=- FOUND 3-/8° IRON ROD

@+ FOUND IRON PIPE

O+ SET 12" IRON ROD WITH CAP

MARK BIRDWELL SURVEYING

W MARK DIROWELL R.P.L.S.N 5148
CORNER ST AND MARKET ST.
P.O. 90X |142
HEMPHILL TENAS 75048
PHONE (400) Te7-2722

HOME (400)273-0158

JOB NO." 88867030
DRAWING NO. SBS67STR
FIELD BOOK FILE

of 1he Srete of 7--
Mt hone

SURVEY PLAT

TO0 A

0.0454 ACRE TRACT

BEING THE NORTH END OF

OAKX STREST
IN THE

RICE' SUBDIV]SION
Vol. | Pg |o4 PLAT RECORDS

SABINE COUNTY,TEXAS

@9 boroby sertify

T

Lok Dirdeeld, 0 Beglatered Pretessisnct Lend Surverer o {)
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FEES COLLECTED IN APRIL, 2003

JEFF COX, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,
PRECINCT #1, PLACE #1

STEVE MILLER, JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
PRECINCT #2, PLACE #1

TANYA WALKER, DISTRICT CLERK

JANICE MCDANIEL, COUNTY CLERK

1,700.85

3,170.01

3,733.00

9,004.42




" May 22,2008
FUND BALANCE RECEIPTS
4/25/03
GENERAL 1,163,856.11 114,857.12
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
PLANNING 18.00 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
ADMINISTRATIVE 0.80 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS _
CONTINUING EDUCATION - 0.00 0.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT
MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 045 0.00
COMPENSATION TO
VICTIMS OF CRIME 4,866.13 181022
GENERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00
ARREST FEES 2,330.37 598.42
JUDICIAL AND COURT
PERSONNEL TRAINING 545.14 200.39
OPERATOR'S AND
CHAUFFEUR'S LICENSE 0.00 0.00
COMPREHENSIVE REHABILITATION 0.00 0.00
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING 0.00 0.00
CONSOLIDATED COURT COST 5,486.10 2,138.52
FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 1,386.13 508.38
JUVENRE CRIME AND ,
DELINQUENCY 132.78 49.31
CIVIL LEGAL SERVICES INDIGENT 7.30 95.00
TIME PAYMENT 175.00 257.50
CORRECTIONAL MANAGEMENT _
INSTITUTE 129.05 48.31
CHILD SAFETY SEAT VIOLATIONS 53.00 0.00
RECORD MANAGEMENT FEE 25,326.97 425.00
R e

'DISBURSEMENTS

177,101.77
18.00

0.80

0.00

0.45

4,866.13
0.00

2330.37
545.14

0.00
0.00
0.00
5,486.10
1..365.13

132.78
730

175.00

129.05

0.00

w2

BALANCE
§/22/03

1,101,711.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

181022
0.00

588.42

200.39

0.00
0.00
0.00
2,138.52

508.38

49.31
85.00

257.50

48.31
63.00

25,761.97

R —




FINANCIAL REPORT
May 22, 2003
FUND BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
4/28/03 5/22/03

COURTHOUSE SECURITY | 32,681.34 715.02 0.00 33,376.36
LIBRARY 12,242.83 500.00 0.00 12,742.83
JUSTICE COURT

TECHNOLOGY FUND 2,161.20 1047 0.00 2,171.67
BALANCE AS OF 05/22/03 . 1,181,513.34
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FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE #1
ROAD & BRIDGE #2

ROAD & BRIDGE #3

ROAD.& BRIDGE #4

ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2
BALANGE AS OF 04/25/03

May 22, 2003

BALANCE RECEIPTS
4725003

267,211.37 11,624.07

380,035.28 13,356.80

258,224.02 10,065.07

207,888.53 12,908.57
-2,719.48 4,000.00

448.03 3,000.00

DISBURSEMENTS

15,650.34
26,771.84
21 ,648.12
23,180.27

19.72

327.00

BALANCE
5/22/03

263,176.10
376,620.24
247,542.97
197,614.83
1,260.80
3,119.03

1,089,333.97




FUND

RECORD RETENTIONS
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

SABINE COUNTY WATER
SYSTEMIMPROVEMENTS

SABINE COUNTY EMS

SABINE COUNTY FIRST
TIME WATER SERVICE

SABINE COUNTY FSM
SPECIAL PROJECTS

DISTRICT CLERK
SPECIAL REVENUE

SABINE COUNTY CONVENTION
AND VISITORS BUREAU

SABINE COUNTY CONVENTION
CENTER:BUILDING FUND

FINANCIAL REPORT
May 22, 2003
BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
4/25/03 5/22/03
41,580.88 1,550.57 610.79 42,520.66
254,584.63 2,381.74 179,808.33 77,047.94
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,608.07 100.00 0.00 1,708.07
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
67.761.85 0.00 1,857.94 65,903.71
754.00 2.24 0.00 758.24
-20,492.19 50,616.00 3,761.48 35,362.33
0.00 120,282.33 0.00 120,282.33
L




FUND

GENERAL |

cp

LEOCE

LEOA

LEMI

cve

GR

ARREST FEES

JCPT

ocL

CR

BAT

cce

FA

JCD

CLS!

TIME PAYMENT

CORR. MANAGEMENT INST.
COURTHOUSE SECURITY
RECORD MANAGEMENT
LIBRARY

RECORD RETENTION
JUSTICE COURT TECH FUND
SCDC SPECIAL REVENUE
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

SABINE COUNTY EMS

FSM SPECIAL PROJECTS
WATER SYSTEM IMPROV.
ROAD & BRIDGE #1

ROAD & BRIDGE #2

ROAD & BRIDGE #3

ROAD & BRIDGE #4

ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE

TREASURER'S QUARTERLY REPORT
OCTOBER, NOVEMBER, AND DECEMBER, 2002

BALANCE
08/30/02

672,198.78
0.00

RECEIPTS

1,007,081.37

261201
568.57
0.00

0.00

0.00
5,381.13
1,433.86
139.63
525.93
425.00
135.88
1,817.32
805.00
1,350.00
3,744.91
2902
120.13
14,84729
1,896.10
0.00
131,241.83
78,114.22
83,681.97
77,643.22
95,516.54
2,000.00
0.00

DISBURSEMENTS

729,611.16
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
6,516.34
0.00
3,278.26
173.87

0.00
7.611.18
1,947.07

190.95
542.08
425.00
183.61

0.00

0.00

82.90
3,323.56
0.00

0.00
26,204.02

0.00

1,804.87

131,241.83
45,004.79
45,816.45
53,632.71
61,120.72
1,903.77
1,101.58

BALANCE

12/31/02

949,678.99
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2479.15
0.00
1,404.89
204.24
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,783.27
737.88
7221
317.30
0.00

70.18
30,253.40
24,151.97
11,896.01
41,300.71
2,147.59
657.83
228,026.40
21,211.43
7,126.39

. 0.00
262,880.82
204,029.42
242,877.09
147,725.64
682.44
1,083.01

I, TRICIA JACKS, COUNTY TREASURER OF SAID COUNTY, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE
_QUARTERLY REPORT I8 TRUE AND CORRECT.

SABINE COUNTY TREASURER

vo VIV mZS




TREASURER'S QUARTERLY REPORT
JANUARY, FEBRUARY, AND MARCH, 2003
1 BALANCE BALANCE
FUND 12/3102 RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS 03/31/03

GENERAL 949,678.99 1,364,973.11 1,052,470.368 1,262,181.74
cJP 0.00 20.00 ' 2.00 18.00
LEOCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LEOA 0.00 1.00 0.10 0.90
LEMI 0.00 0.50 0.05 0.45
cvC 2470.18 6,115.26 4,257.79 3,336.62
GR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ARREST FEES 1,404.89 2,145.87 2,133.03 1.417.73
JCPT 204.24 588.45 506.41 376.28
OCL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CR 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00
BAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
cccC 2,783.27 8,008.18 4,971.78 3,820.87
FA 737.88 1,471.09 1,268.03 942.94
JCD 7221 143.35 123.75 91.81
CLsI 317.30 380.00 432.25 265.05
TIME PAYMENT 0.00 443.63 443.63 0.00
CORR. MANAGEMENT INST. 70.18 130.09 119.94 89.33
CHILD SAFETY SEAT VIOL. 0.00 53.00 0.00 §3.00
COURTHOUSE SECURITY 30,253.40 1.612.63 0.00 32,066.03
RECORD MANAGEMENT 24,151.97 875.00 0.00 25,028.97
LIBRARY 11,808.01 1,350.00 408.50 12,837.51
RECORD RETENTION 41,300.71 3,504.83 2,124.86 42,680.68
JUSTICE COURT TECH FUND 2,147.50 13.53 0.00 2,161.12
SCDC SPECIAL REVENUE 657.83 39.54 0.00 697.37
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX: 228,028.40 10,275.25 2,525.49 235,778.16
CONVENTIONMISITORS BUR. 0.00 0.00 17,815.75 -17,815.75
SABINE COUNTY EMS 21,211.43 354.64 60.00 21,508.07
FSM SPECIAL PROJECTS 7.126.39 134,788.74 48,108.47 93,788.68
WATER SYSTEM IMPROV. 0.00 78,788.37 78,759.37 0.00
ROAD & BRIDGE #1 262,880.82 126,876.93 120,187.28 269,572.47
ROAD & BRIDGE #2 264,029.42 127,190.83 42,707.57 378,512.78
ROAD & BRIDGE #3 242,877.00 126,418.83 105,058.40 264,237.22
ROAD & BRIDGE #4 147,725.84 148,7%50.87 83,845.83 210,830.58
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #1 69244 0.00 253.80 438.64
ROAD & BRIDGE SPECIAL #2 1,083.01 0.00 _ 0.00 1,083.01
STATE OF TEXAS -

COUNTY OF SABINE

I, TRICIA JACKS, COUNTY TREASURER OF SAID COUNTY, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR THAT THE ABOVE
QUARTERLY REPORT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

TRICIA JAC
SABINE COUNTY TREASURER

va VI pg 33




| P.0. BOX 316 HEMPHLL, TX. 79548
(409)787-2257 Pax (409)787-4753
PINELAND SUBSTATION (409)584-3909

SANINE COUNTY TAX OFVICE MONTELY REFORT OF
OOUNRTY COLLECTIONS

SABINE
April 2003
Menthly Year-to-Date Baleace Dus

County Tax Lovy $1,298,742.36 $ 131,547.03
Supplements $61.53 12,10196 132,108.56
Rasty Pust. Bisc. 78770
Rofand Pt Blee. ass
Rehds 10L17 17618 131,346.33
Colloctions (1828,240.99)
Current Déingaent as8409) (1353,166.57) 16,5224
_Fenaity & Snterest 143753 $93247

g - 2.10 .10

~ 15% Addidenal Fenalty

Poreontage of 2002 tames collected: 91.02 %

Dulases Bus $243,400.0¢ 2062278
Supplements 23096 o v WM01.74
Afjstinents @N36.30) e, v30.04) 200,56540
Del. Colioctions G,745.16) G3968.20) MEW.24
Wistory Rabonds asa)

* Refend Dise,
Refand P&I

: 14,9751

7,229.90
totals ave comuintive fhem October 1, 2002, mw-&.:u«m
3 a0t sefiect the ponally & intesest, thesefioes, the cnding fs base tax caly.

. gy oflel sel of ol et the shove gews av o s comrect rocoeds of




mmuuxmmvmor
COLLECTIONS

SABINE COUNYY STATE
April 2003
Menthly Yearto-Dase Balsnce Dus
Balenss Due $ 42695 P
Supploments
Adjustments Qs (2569) ».y
Del. Collactions (.39
Pesalty & Interest 9.53
15% Addislenal Penalty 193
Rofnds
 dato totals are cuslasive frum October 1, 2001. The belance of delinguents
k not reflect fhe pennity & interest, thavefore, the is base tax ouly.
...... ey cificial ool of o280 that e above figare aretres and cormect reconds of
' P mads Sirongh the Sabline County Tax Ofice.

May 6 2003




TAMMY, REEVES, RTA

SABINE COUNTY
TRAX mmmn
Apwil 2003
COUNTY 3 RECSPTS COUNTY DMBURSEMENTS | OTHER DISBURSEMENTS
VALOREM 16,861.61 16,551.34 110.27
DEL. AD VALOREM 2,745.16 2.745.16
VALOREMP & | 1,081.72 1,260.78 600.04
4017 40.60 4.968.08 |
DEL AL ©OT8 831 81257 |
HOSPITAL P& | 525.00 350 52236
ISD 43.600.77 43321 43,256.56
DEL. HEMPHILL ISD 631144 6311 6,248.33
HEMPHILL ISDP & | 3,635.11 2338 3611.73
HEMPHILL CED 4224 042 ane
HEMPHILL CEDP & 1 T7.74 0.62 7742
PINELAND CITY SN2 a2
- |DEL. PINELAND CITY 28.00 28.00
PINELAND CITY P & | 30.04 30.04
WEST SABINE 18D 5,126.84 5,128.84 |
DEL. WEST SABINE 18D 145415 1,454.15 |
WEST SABINEP & | 1,028.58 1,028.30
SABINE CED 10.92 10.92
SABINE CED P&l 20.08 20.08
AX TES $80.00 340.00 340.00
COPIES 828 8§25
' ICOUNTY ALCOHOL 3200 32.00 B
OTHER 137.77 168.57
NSFE FEES 25.00 25.00
BOAT & REG. 2,088.00 320.50 2.884.50
‘ 202.50
'I‘O‘I'AI.S: 8338794 | $ 208437 | $ 71,674.37
DEALER TAXED:
‘ 1.00
TOTALS: 32834 (S - |3 -
L. 221,64 421119
s 4 3 X
- 724.18
TOTALS: 3300103 | $ 2164 | S 32,779.39
|STATE FEES:
REGISTRATION $1,343.96 7401543 141441
ROAD & BRIDGE 9,490.00 11 iﬂzﬂ __300.80 |
LE APPLICATIONS 1,638.00 moo 1,072.00
YOUNG FARMERS 106.00 . 195.00
IRP TION 3,002.02 3,707.28 150
iRP ROAD 160.00 174.80 540 |
A 207 )
A X 8.02
|ToTaLs: 0816200 | $ 9002253 | $ 3,078.51
" |COMPLETE TOTAL 192,08020 | 112,008.54 | $ 107,532.57




Line-ltem transfer

Dete: 82303

Commissloners Court of Sabine County
I submit t9 yeu fer your consideration the following line-lem tranafers:

From Road & Bridge Fund Pet#2 County Barn Rspers  5,000.00
120000

Bridge 1,000.00

TOTAL  $1200000

To: Road & Bridge Fund Pet#2 Labor-Grader - 5.900.90
ruck-Thes 1,000.00

TOTAL $ 12,000.00




Ling-diom transfor

Dal: 05-23-83
Commissioners Cowst of Sebins County

| sulbenit $0 you for your conslderation the following lne-liem transfers:

From: Road & Brldge Fund Pot#d Fusl-Dissel 40000
Special Projects: G050
TOTAL $ NN

To:  Rosd & Bridge Fund Petsd Fusl-Ges L e od
Vehicio-Equip, Lanse  S08.00
TOTAL $ 1040500




DON'S SALVAGE INVOICE |
& OILFIELD SERVICE ,
11109

P.O. Box 803
PINELAND, TEXAS 75968

' (409) 584-2131
National Watts: 1-800-392-1482

DATE. """ .| SALESPERSON | CUSTOMER NO. i TERMS
&- /e3> 3 n J

e e [N [V . - - -

L R E—
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v 232451
ELLIOTT'S AGRI-SERVICE, INC.
P.0. Box 0%

PINELAND, TEXAS 75008
(000) 8941158

B ® (oot ® 78720 w4l
ummrs Dt s-l-’vmﬂﬂ
'::u Shﬂﬂf ..audﬂfm S

Address ... ...
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PHONE 800-881-ROCK (7625)
$38-275-5480 FAX 638-275-9730

ITEM # DESCRIPTION PRICE PER PRICE PER
TON YARD
FOB PIT FOB PIT

ROAD BASE

1 $8.00
2" down with Fines-Driveweys,

Ol Well P ots.

' REENED - OFF THE WALL -

2 o ' ' $8.00
m:mmne‘uﬂ

3 RAP - $7.80
Used as filler in soft spots to
stabiiize

TER K

4 $7.50
wwamm

8 $2.00
General purpoes fill dirt with
soms iron Ore

e $3.50
TxDOT approved
Ciass C Flax Base

7 BOULDERS $10.00




M & S ROCK

RT 2 BOX 210
ZAVALLA, TEXAS 75980
936-897-3598
May 19, 2003
Sabine County Courthouse
Hemphill; Texas 75948
RED INVOI(]
Road Base - $5.50/yd
2"-4" Rock $7.00/yd
6" X 10" Rock $8.00/ yd

Iron Ore-unscreened  $2.00/ yd
Iron Ore-screened $3.50/yd

Fill Dirt $1.50/ yd
Special Mix  $3.50/yd
(Part green/iron ore rock)

Prices effective June 1, 2003 for one year.




o i i

BIG4,INC.
P. O. BOX 478 301 Worth Street
Hemphill, Texas 75948
(409) 787-2733/(936) 275-6129 Mobile
(409) 7872071 Fax :
LA. Contractor’s License #32822

May 5, 2003

Sabine County

PO Box 580

Hemphill TX 75948

RE: 2003 - 2004 Bid for Road Materials

Commissioners:

The cost for road base and rock are as follows:

Road Base $6.00 per cyd.
Filter Rock $8.00 per cyd.
No.2RB $4.50 per cyd.

Delivery of materials will be at a rate of 15 cents ($0.15) per load mile, 15
cents ($-.15) per cubic yard.

Sincerely, |

gh oo
3illy J. McGee

President



Bib NOTICE
Mey 23, 2003

Sabine County Commissioners Cowrt will be & sonled
hids on @ now 6-yard Dumip Truck. For more
mmmmnumm-:m
AR blds must be sonled and marked “Now Domp Truck™ and
sent fe:

Janies MeDaniel, Covnty Clork

P.0. Bex 580

Homphlll, TX 75948

Bids most be in by 4:30 p.m. Friduy, June 20, 2003. Bids will
be opened on Monday, Jone 23, 2003.

abﬁm-whdﬂbmwm-vwdl

2c1, 5/28, 6/4




Jannett Piepen
Kerr County Clerk
700 Main St. Suite 122

Kerrville, TX 78028 Fax. (830) 792-2274

clerkektc.com
Tel. (830) 792-2255

Dear County Clerk,

am&rumdsdlmeﬁw()unody Twoqndimsmﬂbemedqmcklymuduﬁrthehospﬂalmlepny

detain such individuals beyond 24 hours.

1. Is the County from which the individual is transported to Kerrville State Hospital willing to authorize Kerr
County to bill said county for the costs of doing the orders, hearings and all related feos while the patient is
here?... or

h&mMM&WquWS&mMMNMWmMM
County to do the orders and commitment which must begin within the first 24 hours of admission?

If the courity outside of Kerrville State Hospital’s service area IS willing to authorize Kerr County to bill for these costs,
then the process of committing the patient according to the Rule of Law may begin immediately.

2.

If the County outside the service area of Kerrville State Hospital IS NOT willing to authorize Kerr County to do such
billing, then the county which transported the individual to Kerrville State Hospital must pick the patient up within the
first 24 hours and transport himv/her back t0 such county to hold probable cause hearings. If it is determined the patient
needs to be held over, then that county must transport the pationt back to Kerrville State Hospital. If it is later
recommended by Kerrville State Hospital that the individual stay longer, then said county must once again pick the patient

wﬂmhbnﬂeﬂyhamhmﬂlh&hmpbeﬁmmswmmm
them back to Kerrville State Hospital.

Kerr County is very willing to perform all necessary legal dutics sct out in the Texas Mental Health Code, but we must
have authorization from counties outside of Kerrville State Hospital’s servioe area in order to bill for these services. If
you consider the costs of personnel, transport, and subpoenas for KSH clinicians to travel to give testimony, you will sce
that in most cases it is less expensive to allow Kerr County to do the work.

Please give this information to the appropriate official in your county for approval or disapproval and retum the enclosed
document to my office g3 soon g pogsible.

Kerr County looks forward to working with you on behalf of your mental health clients.
Sincerely,

ot Bapu YD

Kerr County Clerk




X1 yEs Sabine County IS willing to authorize Kerr County to bill said County for the

[}

cost of doing the orders, hearings and all related fees while the patient is in the Kerrville
State Hospital. (Return with signed Interlocal Agreement)




STATE OF TEXAS §

$
COUNTY OF KERR §

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR MENTAL HEALTH, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY COMMITMENT
HEARINGS AND PSYCHOACTIVE MEDICATION HEARINGS AT
KERRVILLE STATE HOSPITAL

This agreement is entered into on this the 23 day of __ May
2003 pursuant to the terms of Chapter 791, ToquovemmunCode(ﬂ\elnmloeal’
Coopemion Act),

by and between the Commissioners’ Court of

County Texas, hereinafter
Cauhsio_tm‘ Court Sabine Co,” and the Commissioners’ Court of Keer County,
Texas, hereinafier “Kexr,” for the purpose of providing certain services relating to mental
health, mental retardation and chemical dependency commitment hearings as well as
certain services relating to psychoactive medication hearings for residents of

— _ Sahine County, Texas at the Kerrville State Hospital,
Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas.
WHEREAS, Sabine

County, Texas, on occasion
has residents who are in need of court-ordered mental health services, mental retardation

services and court-ordered chemical treatment available, by commitment to
the Kerrville State Hospital, as well as residents who are patients at Kerrville State
Hospital and are in need of administration of psychoactive medication; and

WHEREAS, - Chapter 571 (General Provisions), Chapter 573 (Emergency
DMon)MChWSﬂ(WMMMW)&'hTmM&.
and Safety Code, hereinafter “Code,” recite the statutory scheme court-ordered

Whereby
mental heaith services may be provided for those.parsons who meet the criteria therein sct
out; and

WHEREAS WMWofMaﬂyDependthm)ofﬂw
Code recites the statutory scheme whereby court-ordered trestment for chemical
dependemymybepromdedfortbosepmnswhomeetthemwdathadnsetom,md

WHEREAS, Chapter 593 (Admission and Commitment to Mental Retardation
Services) of the Code recites the statutory scheme wheéreby mental retardation services
may be provided for those persons who meet the criteria therein set out; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 574, Subchapter G (Administration of Medication to Patient

Under Order for Inpationt Mental Health Services) of the Code recites the statutory
scheme whereby patients receiving court-ordered mental health services and patients for

wlVm 5!

a—
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whom an application has been filed forawhomm-aduedmemdhulthmws,maybe
administered psychoactive medications against their will; and

WHEREAS, § 574.001 (b) of the Code provides that an application for court-
ordered mental health services must be filed with the county clerk of the county in which
the proposed patient:

(1) resides;

@) is found; or

() is receiving mental health services by court order or under Subchapter A,

Chapter 573 (§ 573.001) of the Code (Apprehension by a Peace Officer
Without a Warrant); and

_ WHEREAS, § 574.061 of the Code provides that a request to modify an order for
treatment and § S74.062 of the Code that a motion for modification of

mu&hmﬁmmmhw&h%dhmumﬁhm
sought to be modified; and

WHEREAS, § 462.062 (b) of the Code provides that an application for court

Mumdmm,mmbeﬁbdwiﬁhmddo}
the county in which the proposed patient:

(1) resides;
@) is found; or

() is receiving treatment services by court order or under § 462.041 ofﬂ:cCode
(Apprehension by a Peace Officer Without & Warrant); and

WHEREAS, § 593.041 (b) of the Code provides that an application for court-
ordered mental retardation services must be filed with the county clesk of the county in
which the proposed petient:

(1) resides; and

WHEREAS, § 574. lM(a)of&cCodomviduMaphyddm.wbhma
patient who is receiving mental health services under an order for temporary or extended

mental health services under §§ 574.034 or 574.035 of the Code or for whom an
application for court-ordered mental health services under §§ 574.034 or 574.035 of the
thbgenmmyﬁmmnnmm«.mmmwm

an spplication for an order to authorize the administration of a psychoactive medication;

WHEREAS, both Sa County and Kerr County
Mjmwwmwmme&&mmm“nmﬁmtof
Sabipe ~ - Cousty

(1) is found in Kerr County;

w53




2)is %gégggeggﬁig

ggﬂgnﬂgﬁg at the Kerrville
Ea—.nou!ﬁ_ Kerr County; or

is brought to the Kerrville State Hospital by a peace officer without 2 warrant
Ea the provisions of §§ 462.041 or $73.001 of the Code; and

gggggg& 8«8&55&3988—.
co:vaa of the Code (Administration nZo&nE Patienf E&o&am
Inpa Za:.u_mﬂzr Services) in which a physi rhg a patient at aﬁﬂon.s_
mﬁa Hospital, which patient is 88«.5«882_-8_ §$§§u88 order fo
temporary or extended mental health services under §§ 574.034 or 574.038 mnsnoao
noiroaasgmon court-ordered mental health an.soag:
574.035 of the Cods has been filed; and

WHEREAS, given the time constraints set out in the Code, and the difficulty and

expense o g%iﬁ%sﬁﬁ?%%ﬁ

attorneys to and from Sabine County for such hearings, it
is impractical for Sabine County to hold hearings
determine existence of probable cause for protective custody orders, as well as hearings
on applications for temporary mental hesith services, hearings on applications for
extended mental health services, hearings on applications for renewal of an order for
extended mental health services, hearings on applications for court-ordered chemical
dependency treatment, hearings on applications for renewal of an order for court-ordered
chemical dependency treatment, hesarings for modification of order for inpatient
treatment, hearings for modification of order for outpatient trestment, hearings on
petitions seeking an order to authorize the administration of a psychoactive medication to
certain patients at the Kermville State Hospital and hearings on petitions for
reauthorization or modification of a court order suthorizing the adininistration of a

: psychoactive medication to g% (the Kerrville State Hospital, within the

! geographical confines of County; snd

., WHEREAS, Sabine oqsema.ea&uaﬁ
%B@E%lﬁnﬂ&grnﬁg?g
Keryville, Kerr County, Texas, and desires that the aforementioned hearings ‘concerning

_“ . citizens of said County be held by the proper Kerr County, Texas judicial officer with

&u&&gggggggaggglnﬁ
p@ggg citizens of said County, Eo.aascmﬁomgo-na

citizens of said County, the interests of said citizens of said County be represented by an
attomey appointed by the judiclal officer aforementioned; snd

A émn!%gﬁ.ﬂgi%oﬁ&oag of both counties,

_—




) the parties agree as follows:

ggigggagmg
gai!%%sgggggg the

suthority granted by Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the Interiocal
Cooperation Act);

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that Sabine
County and Kerr County agree to enter into this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, and

1.1  This agreement is to be effective on the date that it is . of
commissioners® court of each county, and is to end on September 30, 2003, unless
ggﬂgﬁg&n‘iﬁ%g?g
one-year terms, beginning on October 1* and ending on September 30* of each

contract period.

12 To. renew this agreement, Sabine shall forward a
request to Eaggomﬂqnogg a statement of proposed
costs for the next budget year. ﬁ,&ngong.u%_&

Sabine shall forward a cextified copy of the order
gggseggaggg to August 15*
of the budget year proceding the renewal ‘period or at a later date upon the

gbn&ag gsg .

upon the agreement of the parties, if circumstances so warraiit.

14 Egggggnﬁégsgﬁgﬁo%

writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the cancellation. All

. amounts due and owing to Kerr County pursuant to this agreement as of the
effective

date of  cancellation shall " be paid by
Sabine __ County within sixty (60) days of the receipt
of any bill or the date of the cancellation, whichever is later.

§ 2. DEFINITIONS

. 2.1  “Resident” as that term is used herein shall have the same meaning as ERSE
has been defined in the




3.1

32

4.1

42

43

5.1

~ §3. FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

County agrees that all funds due under the
tetms.ofﬂ\lsmentshnllbepaynbleoutofcurmamenuumdtlntitshall

set aside a fund in an amount sufficient to satisfy any obligation ereated by this
agreement.

Any order of the Commissioners’ Court of Sabine

County which renews this agreement shall be deemed to be a certification that the
obhptioulncumdby renewal shall be payable out of current revenues and

that Sabine County has or will set aside a fund in an
amount sufficient to satisfy any obligation created by this agreement. ’

§4. DUTIES OF KERR COUNTY

Kerr County agrees that it will assume jurisdiction over all court-ordered mental
treatment matters and all psychoactive medication hearings which concem

residents of Sabine County that are properly filed in
or transferred to the Kerr County Court with jurisdiction.

Kerr County shall have no duty to accept jurisdiction or proceed with any court-
ordered commitment or treatment proceeding where the terms of this contract
have not been complied with, including the terms conceming the duty of

Sabine County to make paymenit to Kerr County for
the costs as set out herein, for all hearings which involve its residents.

It is understood and agreed that pursuant to §§ 462.004 and 571.016, of the Code,
the Keer County Attorney or his properiy-assigned designee is the attomey for the

. State in any hearing covered by this agreement and therefore retains all of the
independent

discretionary aunthority given by the statutes and Constitution of the
State of Texas. This agreement shall not be construed to limit that authority in
any form or fashion and the decision of the County Attorney is final as to whether

the Stato will proceed in any action covered by this agreement, including appeal,
andastothememsmdmﬂhodumployed.

§5. DUTIES OF Sabine COUNTY

Sabine County agrees and warrants that it will
follow all appropriste statutory procedures and shall implement such other
procedures and training necessary to ensure that no violation of the constitutional
and statutory rights of any proposed patient occurs and that in seeking the
commitment of the proposed patient, 1no person  from
—_Sabipe

County will be referred to the Kenville
smwumumndpﬁmmmmwmmmby.

, /\/lx/&

——
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53

54

quﬂiﬁndmenhlhedthm&momlouphyudm.nouﬁﬁemhsbunpmpeﬂy
issued; the patient has been warned of the non-confidentiality of the interview of

the qualified mental health professional or physician; and that all other necessary

steps have been taken to assure that the proposed patient’s constitutional and
statutorynghtshavebeenpmerved

Should any Sabine

County resident who was
detained under the authority of the emergency detention provisions of §§ 573.001,
573.012 or 462.041 of the Code be found to be entitled to release,
Sabine County shall pay the cost of transporting
that person to the location of the person’s ion, the person’s residence or
another suitable location, as required by §§ 573.024 & 462.041 of the Code.

Sabine

County agrees to pay o Kerr County the
costs sssociated with any hearing conducted by Kerr County officials as
authorized under §§ 571.017, 571.018 (mental health), 462.005 (chemical
dependency) 593.050 (mental retardation) and 574.107 (psychoactive medication)

of the Code in accordance with the “Kerr County Clerk's Statement of Proposed
Costs for the Budget Year 2002-2003,” infra.

‘For all cases, Sabine

County does also agree to pay
to Keer County the following costs:

a All other court costs, set by law, and such other costs set either by order of

the Kerr County Commissioners Court or by the judge who holds the

hearings as set out in this agreement, under authority of law.

All costs suthorized by law for appeals to a Texas Céurt of Appeals or to

the Texas Supreme Court.

A reasonsble fiee, in an amount not to exoceed $50.00 per hour, for the Keer
County Attorney or his designee for professionsl services rendered in

mmmammhmmmm

to-and from the site of the sppeals court, and for time to

present oral srgument in any appesl of a hearing provided. for by this

Interlocal Agreement, as well as travel expenses and office expenses

related to production and mailing of any appellate brief covered by this

Interiocal Agreement.
d All costs, including bonds, authorized or mandated by law for any
proceodings in Federal Court involving a
Sabine

County resident covered by this

e. .Alleompenmonofeom't personnel, such as attomeys,

physicians, language interpreters, sign interpreters and masters as provided
in § 571.017 of the Code.




5.5

6.1

7.1

Sabine County agrees that it shall be responsible
for obtaining repayment for its costs incurred pursuant to this agreement from the
patient and/or the patient’s family or estate.

Sabine
County agrees further that failure on its part to recover such repayments shall have
no effect on its liability to Kerr County for such costs.

§6. PAYMENTS

All Dbills for costs shall be submitted to the County Judge of
__Sabine County, Texas at the address below and all
payments dus under this agreement shall be paid to the County Cleck of Kerr

County, Texas and shall be paid at that office in the Kerr County Courthouse, 700 *
Main Street, Keerville, Texas 78028.

§7. MISCELLANEOUS

Any and all notices which may be required under the terms of the agreement shall
be mailed to the parties, through their representatives, at the addresses indicated
below or at such address as either party may fumnish in writing to the other party:

—Jack leath — County Judge
Sabine

, County, Texas

P. O. Box 716

_Hemphill , Texas 75948

[}
" BAT TINLRY ., CountyJudge
Kerr County, Texas '
Kerr County Courthouse

700 Main Street
Kerrville, Texas 78028




72  This agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters covered by this agreement. No other agreement, statement or promise
made by any party or to any employee, officer or agent of any party, which is not
contained in this agreement, shall be binding or valid.

If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this agreement is held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of
dtepmvmonsshallmmnmﬁﬂlforeeandeﬁectmdslnnmmwaybeaﬁ'ected,
impaired or invalidated.

The obligations and undertakings of each of the parties to this agreement shall be
performable in Kerr County, Texas.

7.3

Duato:

APPROVED: ATTEST:

David Motley, Kerr County Attorney Jannett Pieper, Kerr County Clerk

Date: Date:

This agreement was adopted Commissioners’ Gultoﬂ(mcm at Kerrville, Texas, by order

number 277'; u:: 9th % w and by the

Commissioners® Court of County, 'l‘exu.on\ln ZER _dayof
September » 2002,

w1V g 58




KERR COUNTY CLERK'S
STATEMENT OF PROPOSED COSTS FOR THE BUDGET YEAR 2002:2003.

HEARING FOR TEMPORARY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (OPC - 80 DAYS):

COUNTY CLERK'S FEE ¢ 40.00
CONTINUING PROBATE EDUCATION FEE ¢ 6.00
JURY FEE (\F NEEDED) $ 22.00
JUROR EXPENSE REWMBURSEMENT FEE (IF NEEDED) .
JUDICIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ §0.00
JUDICIAL SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10.00
SHERIFF'S FEE $ 80.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
RECORDS MANASEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE & 5.00
COURTHOUSE SECURITY PEE 4 6.00
COURT REPORYER SERVICE FEE 4 16.00
FOURTH COURY OF APPEALS FEE ¢ 5.00
LAW UIBRARY FEE $ 38.00
INDIGENY PRE (38 1534) ¢ §.00
PROSECUTONAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 50.00
JUDICIAL SUPPORT PUND FEE (HB 3211) 4 40.00
FA PATIENT PROPOSED FOR MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES I8 PRIOR TO THE TEMRORARY
COMMITMENT THE KERR COUNTY CLERK WILL NOT BILL THE COUNTY FOR THE
PROPOSED PATIBNT'S COSTS FOR: A JURY FEE, A JUROR EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT A JUDICIAL
SERVICE FEE, A JUDICIAL SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE, A PROSECUTORIAL SERVICE FEE OR A JUDICIAL
SUPPORT FUND PEE.
HEARING FOR EXTENDED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (UP TO 1 YEAR):
COUNTY CLERK’'S FEE " 4 40.00
CONTINUING PROBATE EDUCATION FEE ¢ 8.00
JURY PRE (i NBEDED) ¢ 22.00
JUROR EXPENSE ABMBURSEMENT FEE (IF NEEDED) e
JUDICIAL SERVICE PEE ¢ 60.00
JUDGE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE 4 10.00
SHENFIS PRE ¢ 80.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
RECORDS MANADEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE $ 5.00
COURTHOUSE SECUNITY FEE ¢ §.00
COURT REPORTER SERVICE FEE ] ¢ 18.00
FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS FEE ¢ 5.00
LAW LIBRARY PEE ¢ 35.00
INDIGENT PRE (38 153 ¢ §.00
PROSECUTONIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 50.00
JUDICIAL SUPPORT FUND FEE (HB 3211) $ 40.00
HEARING FOR RENEWAL OF ORDER FOR EXTENDED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (BEVOND 1 YEAR):
COUNTY CLERK'S FEE © $40.00
CONTINUING PROBATE EDUCATION FEE ¢ §.00
JURY FEE (F NEEDED) FeE o , ¢ 22.00
JUROR EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT NEEDED!
JUDICIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 50.00
mmmrﬁe $ 10.00
SHEMFPS PEE ¢ 60.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY"S FEE .
RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE ¢ 5.00
COURTHOUSE ¢ §.00
COURT REPORTER SERVICE FEE ¢ 15.00
POURTH COURT OF APPEALS FEE ¢ 6.00
LAW LIBRARY PEE ¢ 35.00
INDIGENT PEE (88 1534) ¢ 5.00
PROSECUTONIAL SERVICS FEE $ §0.00
JUDICIAL SUPPORT PUND FEE (HB 3211) $ 40.00




oy ! TION OF RENEWAL OF ORDER FOR EXTENDED

JUDICIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 60.00
JUDGE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10.00
SHERWFF'S FEE ¢ 60.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE $ 5.00
PROSECUTORIAL SERVICE FEE $ 50.00

HEARING ON MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER FOR INPATIENT TREATMENT:
JUDICIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 50.00
JUDGE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10.00
SHERIFP'S FEE ¢ 60.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE ¢ 6.00
PROSECUTOMAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 50.00

HEARING ON MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF ORDER FOR OUTPATIENT TREATMENT:
JUDICIAL SERVICE FEE ¢ 60.00
JUDGE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10.00
SHERIP'S FEE ¢ 80.00
APPOMNTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE ¢ 8.00
PROSECUTOMAL SERVICE ¢ 50.00

HEARING ON CAPACITY AND ORDER AUTHONZING MEDICATION

(PSYCHOACTIVE MEDICATION PETITION; APPLICABLE TO HEARING ON

MOTION TO MODIFY OR MEDICATION ORDER):
couNty FEE $ 40.00
CONTRRANG PROBATE EDUCATION FEE ¢ 5.00
JUDICIAL $ 80.00
JUDGE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10.00

et ¢ 60.00

APPONNTED ATTORNEY'S ¢
RECONDS MAJ & PRESERVATION FEE ::gg
COURT NEPORTER SERVICE FEE ¢ 16.00
FOURTH COURY OF APPEALS FEE ¢ 5.00
LAW LIBRARY P ¢ 36.00
INDIGENY FER (98 1534) . ¢ 6.00
PROMCUTORAL SIRVICE FEE ¢ 50.00
JUDICIAL SUPPORT FUND FEE (HB 3211) ¢ 40.00

RENEWAL OF AN ORDER FOR COURT-ORDERED CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY TREATMENT):

COUNTY FEE $ 40.00

PROBATE EDUCATION FEE ¢ 5.00
JURY FEE OF MERDED) $ 22.00
JURDR EXPENDE REIMBURBEMENT FEE UF NEEDED) oo
JUDICIAL SERVICE PR ¢ 50.00
JRUDOE SALARY SUPPLEMENT FEE ¢ 10,00
SHENFP'S FEE $ 60.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE .
COUNTIOURS BTN o VTION FEE Hy-+d
FOURTH COUNRY OF APPEALS FEE ¢ 5.00
LAWLBRARY IR ¢ 38.00
DIOENT FIE (08 1834) $ 85.00
PROSECUTONAL SERVICE FEE $ $0.00
JUDICIAL SUPRORT PUND PFEE (HB 3211)




HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR PLACEMENT OF A PERSON WITH MENTAL RETARDATION:

COUNTY CLERK'S FEE 4 4000
JURY FEE (iF NEEDED) .

JUROR EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FEE (IF NEEDED)
SHERIFF'S FEE ¢ 60.00
APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE

RECORDS MANAGEMENT & PRESERVATION FEE $ 6.00
COURTHOUSE SECURITY FEE

alason
288888383

INDIGENT FEE (88 1634)
JUDICIAL SUPRORYT PUND FEE (HB 3211)

§ .
f
Y X X X X & 4

5o

* APPOINTED ATTORNEY'S FEE: 4 §0.00 FER HOUR
4 28.00 PER HALF HOUR

FOR THE CONVENENCE OF THE APPOINTED ATTORNEYS, THER FEES

 FOR HEARINGS QN CAPARITY AND
GRDER

AUTHOMEING POYCHOACTIVE MEDICATION ARE COMBINED AND BILLED TOGETHER IN THE BiLL FOR
THE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES HEANINGS ’

** THE JUROR EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FEE IF § PEOMLE SERVE IS ¢18.00 EACH PER DAY OR 990.00 FOR
THE JURY PER DAY OR PORTION THREREOE. IF A VENIRE PERSON REPORTS BUT I8

i NOT SELECTED FOR JURY
DUTY THE JUROR EXPENSE FEE FOR THAT PERSON I8 $8.00 PER DAY OR PORTION THEREOF.




